Short-term loans 1,060,688   -   -   -   1,060,688   2,408,034   -   -   -   2,408,034
Lease liability -   -   -   -   -   5,268   -   -   7,122   12,390
Convertible debenture -   -   -   336,727   336,727   -   -   -   328,296   328,296

$$

September 30, December 31,
20242025

Significant exchange rates used

September 30, December 31,
2025 2024

Average rate for the period/year
US dollar 1.4007 1.4000
Indian Rupee 0.0162 0.0166
European Euro 1.5681 1.4816

Statement of financial position rates
US dollar 1.3924 1.4393
Indian Rupee 0.0157 0.0168
European Euro 1.6331 1.4928

The table below shows the Company’s sensitivity to foreign exchange rates for its U.S. dollar,
European Euro and Indian Rupee financial instruments, the foreign currencies in which the
Company’s assets and liabilities are denominated:

Plurilock Security Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
September 30, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

26

22. Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

September 30, 2025
increase/(decrease)
in equity

December 31, 2024
increase/(decrease)
in equity

$ $

10% appreciation of the U.S. dollar against Canadian dollar (441,451)   (535,261)
10% depreciation of the U.S. dollar against Canadian dollar 441,451   535,261
10% appreciation of the European Euro against Canadian dollar -   20,554
10% depreciation of the European Euro against Canadian dollar -   (20,554)
10% appreciation of the Indian Rupee against Canadian dollar 2,873   10,684
10% depreciation of the Indian Rupee against Canadian dollar (2,873)   (10,684)

(e) Fair values

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in
an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value
reflects market conditions at a given date and, for this reason, may not be representative of
future fair values or of the amount that will be realized upon settling the instrument.

To the extent possible, the Company uses data from observable markets to measure the fair
value of an asset or liability. Fair value measurements are established based on a hierarchy
into three levels that categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques.

[…]

Plurilock Security Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
September 30, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

33

27. Restatement of previously issued condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(continued)

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported
condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2024:

* Included in the foreign currency translation reserve adjustment, from opening balance adjustment as of January
1, 2024.
 Included in the accumulated deficit adjustment, is from opening balance adjustment as of January 1, 2024.
* Included in intangible assets adjustment, is from opening balance adjustment as of January 1, 2024.
 Included in goodwill adjustment, is from opening balance adjustment as of January 1, 2024.

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 3,407,977   —   3,407,977
Restricted cash 20,000   —   20,000
Trade and other receivables 10,426,692   (7,275,359)   3,151,333
Tax credits receivable 193,369   —   193,369
Inventory 5,135,393   —   5,135,393
Prepaid expenses and deposits 713,043   14,029,513   14,742,556

Total current assets 19,896,474   6,754,154   26,650,628

Non-current
Property and equipment 81,759   —   81,759
Right-of-use asset 16,600   —   16,600
Net investment in sublease 16,329   —   16,329
Intangible assets* 1,604,791   (319,859)   1,284,932
Goodwill 3,543,992   (1,187,718)   2,356,274
Other non-current assets 35,335   —   35,335

Total assets 25,195,280   5,246,577   30,441,857

Liabilities
Current

Trade and other payables 18,770,210   (10,049,222)   8,720,988
Unearned revenue 1,348,593   19,748,702   21,097,295
Short-term loans 3,874,946   —   3,874,946
Lease liability - current 51,950   —   51,950

Total current liabilities 24,045,699   9,699,480   33,745,179

Non-current
Lease liability - non-current —   —   —
Deferred income tax liability 18,870   —   18,870
Convertible debenture 319,865   —   319,865
Other non-current liabilties —   —   —

Total liabilities 24,384,434   9,699,480   34,083,914

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 37,506,522   —   37,506,522
Equity reserve 1,309,480   —   1,309,480
Foreign currency translation reserve* (48,154)   —   (48,154)
Contributed and other surplus 4,346,894   —   4,346,894
Accumulated deficit (42,303,896)   (4,452,903)   (46,756,799)
Total equity 810,846   (4,452,903)   (3,642,057)
Total equity and liabilities 25,195,280   5,246,577   30,441,857

Plurilock Security Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
September 30, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

34

27. Restatement of previously issued condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(continued)

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported
condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and cash flows for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2024:

Previously reported Adjustments Restated
Discontinued
Operations

Continued
Operations

Revenue 14,328,564   157,288   14,485,852   (222,776)   14,263,076
Cost of sales (13,356,105)   (91,348)   (13,447,453)   172,340   (13,275,113)
Gross profit 972,459   65,940   1,038,399   (50,436)   987,963

Operating Expenses
Research and development 172,070   —   172,070   (168,824)   3,246
Sales and marketing 500,365   —   500,365   (74,951)   425,414
General and administrative 3,147,214   (41,943)   3,105,271   (30,711)   3,074,560
Impairment on goodwill and intangibles —   —   —   —   —
Share-based compensation 888,952   —   888,952   —   888,952

Total operating expenses 4,708,601   (41,943)   4,666,658   (274,486)   4,392,172

Operating income (loss) (3,736,142)   107,883   (3,628,259)   224,050   (3,404,209)

Other income (expenses)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 95,824   —   95,824   —   95,824
Government Assistance Income —   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense) 11,520   —   11,520   —   11,520
Acquisition related expenses (307,771)   —   (307,771)   —   (307,771)

[…]

Security Private Ltd.’s business (CloudCodes) for a consideration of $1,528,000. The sale price
comprised of cash payment of $100,000 at the time of closing and 4,200,000 common shares at
$0.34 (at date of closing) per common share into Scope Technologies Corp for total fair value of
$1,428,000 were issued to the Company. The Company incurred $40,000 of advisory fee costs
associated with the sale of transaction paid through issuing 200,000 common shares of the
Company at $0.20 per share. Transaction costs associate with the sale of the subsidiary consisted
of $49,313 not including advisory fee. Following the sale of CloudCodes, the Company determined
that technology division operations was no longer commercially sustainable and decided to
discontinue its technology division operations which was operating through Plurilock Security
Solutions Inc (PL) and Plurilock Security Private Ltd. (PSP). Accordingly, the operating results and
operating cash flows for the previously reported subsidiaries are presented as discontinued
operations separate from the Company’s continuing operations.

Previously reported Adjustments Restated
Discontinued
Operations

Continued
Operations

Revenue 38,545,520   3,081,186   41,626,706   (684,860)   40,941,846
Cost of sales (33,068,017)   (3,603,204)   (36,671,221)   386,387   (36,284,834)
Gross profit 5,477,503   (522,018)   4,955,485   (298,473)   4,657,012

Operating Expenses
Research and development 739,226   —   739,226   (705,914)   33,312
Sales and marketing 1,805,306   —   1,805,306   (197,255)   1,608,051
General and administrative 7,065,751   (94,586)   6,971,165   (94,880)   6,876,285
Impairment on goodwill and intangibles —   —   —   —   —
Share-based compensation 1,327,750   —   1,327,750   —   1,327,750

Total operating expenses 10,938,033   (94,586)   10,843,447   (998,049)   9,845,398

Operating income (loss) (5,460,530)   (427,432)   (5,887,962)   699,576   (5,188,386)

Other income (expenses)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 9,617   —   9,617   —   9,617
Government Assistance Income —   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense) 95,178   —   95,178   —   95,178
Acquisition related expenses (400,026)   —   (400,026)   —   (400,026)